6.3 Sensitivity Analysis

 Sensitivity analysis was used to find out how sensitive the change of a

variable to the objective function. In this final assignment Sensitivity analysis will

be performed to test the sensitivity of audit lead time reduction, delivery cost

reduction, annual interest rate, internet package cost and electricity cost to Net

Present Value of Halal Auditor Information System on the last period.

6.3.1 Audit Lead Time Reduction Sensitivity Analysis

 Sensitivity analysis of lead time reduction was performed because there is

a high probability of lead time reduction to changes, there is no exact number of

time reduction. The change of time reduction will affect the amount of the

potential benefit of lead time reduction achieved by LPPOM MUI every quarter as

well as Net Present Value (NPV) of the investment. The table showed the value of

NPV on the 16
th

 Quarter (Last Periode), as well as the time when the amount of

NPV is positive (Turning point)  for every new lead time reduction.

Table 6. 17 Audit lead time reduction sensitivity analysis

Initial Lead

Time Reduction

(Days)

New Lead Time

Reduction

(Days)

Change NPV
Turning

Point

5 2,5 -50% Rp 157.701.695 4
th

 Quarter

5 3,8 -25% Rp 181.720.943 4
th

 Quarter

5 5,0 0% Rp 203.892.557 3
rd

 Quarter

5 6,3 25% Rp 227.911.805 3
rd

 Quarter

5 7,5 50% Rp 250.083.419 3
rd

 Quarter

From the table above the NPV of the investment for all New Lead Time reduction

are positive, and the turning point occurs in the 3
rd

 quarter and 4
th

 quarter.

6.3.2 Delivery Cost Reduction Sensitivity Analysis

 Sensitivity analysis of Delivery cost reduction of each province was

performed because there is the probability of delivery cost reduction to changes, it

is dependent on the location of auditor and location of chicken slaughterhouse.

95

The change of delivery cost reduction of each province will affect the amount of

the potential benefit of total delivery cost achieved by LPPOM MUI every quarter

as well as Net Present Value (NPV) of the investment. The table showed the value

of NPV on the 16
th

 Quarter (Last Periode), as well as a turning point for every

new delivery cost reduction of each province.

Table 6. 18 Delivery cost reduction sensitivity analysis

Initial Delivery

Cost Reduction

of Each Province

New Delivery

Cost Reduction

of Each Province

Change NPV Turning point

Rp300.000 Rp150.000 -50% Rp 84.986.020 6
th

 Quarter

Rp300.000 Rp225.000 -25% Rp 144.439.288 4
th

 Quarter

Rp300.000 Rp300.000 0% Rp 203.892.557 3
rd

 Quarter

Rp300.000 Rp375.000 25% Rp 263.345.825 3
rd

 Quarter

Rp300.000 Rp450.000 50% Rp 322.799.094 2
nd

 Quarter

From the table above the NPV of the investment for all New delivery cost

reduction are positive, and the higher delivery cost reduction of each province the

higher NPV in the last quarter. How ever the turning point occurs in different

quarter, from 2
nd

 quarter until 6
th

 quarter.

6.3.3 Annual Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

 The sesnitivty analysis annual interest rate was performed because the

annual interest rate used can be changed. In the calculation of NPV author used

9,75 % interest rate follows interest rate of Bank Rakyat Indonesia (BRI). The

shift in interest rate will affect the discounted factor for every quarter as well as

Net Present Value (NPV) of the investment. The table showed the value of NPV

on the 16
th

 Quarter (Last Periode), as well as a turning point for every new annual

interest rate.

Table 6. 19 Annual interest rate sensitivity analysis

Initial Annual

Interest Rate
New Annual

Interest Rate
Change NPV Turning point

9,75 % 4,88% -50% Rp321.120.438 4
th

 Quarter

9,75 % 7,31% -25% Rp255.458.977 4
th

 Quarter

9,75 % 9,75% 0% Rp203.892.557 3
rd

 Quarter

96

Initial Annual

Interest Rate
New Annual

Interest Rate
Change NPV Turning point

9,75 % 12,19% 25% Rp162.942.023 3
rd

 Quarter

9,75 % 14,63% 50% Rp130.059.215 3
rd

 Quarter

 From the table above the NPV of the investment for all New interest rate

are positive, and the turning point occurs in the 3
rd

 quarter and 4
th

 quarter. With

the higher interest rate, the less NPV on the last period. It is because of the higher

interest rate, the less discounted factor on every quarter.

6.3.4 Monthly Internet Package Price Sensitivity Analysis

 Sensitivity analysis of monthly internet package price was performed

because the Internet package rate used can be changed, it can use another provider

with another internet package. In the calculation of NPV author set the internet

package expense for every auditor is Rp 100.000. The change of monthly internet

package price will affect daily internet expense as well as Net Present Value

(NPV) of the investment. The table below shows the value of NPV on the 16
th

Quarter (Last Periode), as well as a turning point for every new monthly internet

package price.

Table 6. 20 Monthly internet package sensitivity analysis

Initial Annual

Interest Rate
New Annual

Interest Rate
Change NPV Turning Point

Rp100.000 Rp50.000 -50% Rp321.120.438 3
rd

 Quarter

Rp100.000 Rp75.000 -25% Rp255.458.977 3
rd

 Quarter

Rp100.000 Rp100.000 0% Rp203.892.557 3
rd

 Quarter

Rp100.000 Rp125.000 25% Rp162.942.023 4
th

 Quarter

Rp100.000 Rp150.000 50% Rp130.059.215 4
th

 Quarter

 From the table above the NPV of the investment for all New monthly

internet package are positive, and the turning point occurs in the 3
rd

 quarter and 4
th

quarter. By the higher monthly internet package price, the less NPV on the last

period. It is because monthly internet package considers as an expense.

97

6.3.5 Daily electricity Cost Sensitivity Analysis

 Sensitivity analysis of electricity cost was performed because the daily

electricity cost can be change depending on the usage of the hardware. In the

calculation of NPV author set the daily electricity cost Rp 4.864. The change of

daily electricity cost will affect Net Present Value (NPV) of the investment. The

table showed the value of NPV on the 16
th

 Quarter (Last Periode), as well as a

turning point for every new daily electricity cost.

Table 6. 21 Annual interest rate sensitivity analysis

Initial Annual

Interest Rate
New Annual

Interest Rate
Change NPV Turning Point

Rp100.000 Rp2.342 -50% Rp205.467.409 3
rd

 Quarter

Rp100.000 Rp3.513 -25% Rp204.711.536 3
rd

 Quarter

Rp100.000 Rp4.684 0% Rp203.892.557 3
rd

 Quarter

Rp100.000 Rp5.854 25% Rp203.073.578 3
rd

 Quarter

Rp100.000 Rp7.025 50% Rp202.254.599 3
rd

 Quarter

 From the table above the NPV of the investment for all New daily

electricity cost are positive, and the turning point period occurs on the 3
rd

. By the

higher monthly internet package price, the less NPV on the last period.

6.3.6 All Variables Sensitivity Analysis Comparison.

 From the calculation on the previous subchapter, every change of the

different variable have a different effect of Net Present Value calculation. Table

and graphic below show the comparison between the Net Present Value when the

variable is changed.

Table 6. 22 All variables sensitivity analysis comparison